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NOTICE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN OF LISBON, WISCONSIN 
 

The Board of Appeals will deliberate and render decision(s) on the special exception(s) requested below. 
The Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby calls a meeting to be held to consider these 
matters, at the Lisbon Town Hall, W234N8676 Woodside Road at 5:00 P.M. on Monday, March 
23, 2020 and should said meeting be cancelled or adjourned, the hearing will be re-noticed.    
 
BOA HEARING #1: 
James Gutzmann has filed with the office of the Clerk and the Zoning Board of Appeals, requesting 
Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to R-1 Single 
Family Residential District setbacks:   
  

• Section 16(e)(1) in R-1 Zoning, offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet 
from the side lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building;  

o Applicant is requesting a 4.6 foot variance to construct an attached garage 15.4 feet 
from the side lot line.    

  
The property is described as follows:  
 
Tax Key No:   LSBT 0272.010 
Legal Description:   LOT 10 LYNNDALE FARMS EAST PT SE1/4 SEC 32 T8N R19E 
Property Address:  W264N4857 BAYBERRY DRIVE 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals in acting on variations and modifications of the Zoning Ordinance, or 
appeals from action taken by the Building Inspector, hears all cases at public hearings at which interested 
parties have a right to be heard. If it is inconvenient to appear at the hearing, file your objections by 
letter, containing your name and address, stating fully what the objection is and the reason for such 
objection. You may also email your letter of objection to Interim Town Clerk Rick Goeckner, 
interimclerk@townoflisbonwi.com 
 
John Gehrke, Chairman  
Zoning Board of Appeals   
 
Publish:      Lake Country Now & Northwest Now – Wednesdays, March 4 and 11, 2020 

mailto:interimclerk@townoflisbonwi.com
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Agenda 
Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearings & Regular Meeting 

Town of Lisbon, Town Hall 
Monday, March 23, 2020 

5:00 P.M.  
 

Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from James Gutzmann requesting Special 
Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to R-1 Single Family 
Residential District setbacks, for the property located at W264N4857 Bayberry Drive, LSBT 0272.010: 
  
• Section 16(e)(1) in R-1 Zoning, offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet from the 

side lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building; Applicant is requesting a 4.6 foot 
variance to construct an attached garage 15.4 feet from the side lot line.    

 
Adjourn Public Hearing. 

 
1. Call Zoning Board of Appeals to Order. 
 
2. Roll Call. 

 
3. Discussion and necessary action to approve the December 9, 2019 Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing and Regular Meeting minutes.   
 

4. New Business. 
A. Discussion and necessary action on the request from James Gutzmann requesting Special 

Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to R-1 Single 
Family Residential District setbacks, for for the property located at W264N4857 Bayberry Drive, 
LSBT 0272.010; Section 16(e)(1) in R-1 Zoning, offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
minimum of 20 feet from the side lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building; 
Applicant is requesting a 4.6 foot variance to construct an attached garage 15.4 feet from the 
side lot line. 

 
5. Adjournment. 

John Gehrke  Rick Goeckner, MMC 
Chairman  Interim Town Clerk 

 
Copies of the exhibits are available at the Lisbon Town Hall or on the Town’s website, http://townoflisbonwi.com/AgendaCenter for 
review. All interested parties will have the opportunity to be heard at said time and place. 

NOTICE: It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may 
be  in attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental body at the above- 
stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice. 

NOTE: Please notify the Town of Lisbon 72 hours in advance if you plan to attend and will need an interpreter or assistive hearing 
device. 

MEMBERS:  Please notify Town Hall at 262-246-6100 if you are unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Posted: 2020-03-16 Clerk:  RG  
X Website X Town Hall Bulletin Boards (2) X Sent to Newspapers 

http://townoflisbonwi.com/AgendaCenter


Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearings & Regular Meeting 
Town of Lisbon, Town Hall 
Monday, December 9, 2019 

5:00 P.M. 
 
A Public Hearing was held by the Town of Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals at the Lisbon Town Hall, 
W234N8676 Woodside Road, Lisbon, WI 53089 and was called to order by the Board of Appeals Chairman 
John Gehrke at 5:00 P.M. BOA Chairman Gehrke read the notice of public hearing as published in the Lake 
Country Now and Northwest Now papers, on the Town’s website and on the Town Hall posting boards. 
 
Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from John Smaglik requesting Special 
Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to M-2 
General Industrial District offsets, for the property located at W220N7071 Town Line Rd, LSBT 
0237.981.002 for a 113’ 7” foot side offset variance and a 100’ 1” rear offset variance to 
construct a 60’x80’x16’ storage building.  

 
Public Hearing Comments.  
Jerry Neumann, 7082 Town Line Road, Lannon, stated this is a good use for the property.  He 
explained the residents who live north of the lot built this building in 1959 and there used to be an industrial 
building behind it.  He stated the new structure will improve the property value and give more tax money 
to the Town and was in favor of granting the variance.  
 
Charlie Koch asked the applicant what type of landscaping was being used.  Mr. Smaglik explained that 
there are trees planted on the north and the west side of the property.  Chairman Gehrke asked when the 
last time he was on the property.  Mr. Smaglik explained he doesn’t make much money there and doesn’t 
spend a lot of time at the property.  
 
Adjourn Public Hearing.  The public hearing was closed at 5:07 P.M. 

 
Call Zoning Board of Appeals to Order.  
 
BOA Chairman Gehrke called the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 5:07 P.M. Roll Call: Present: 
BOA Chairman John Gehrke, BOA Members Dennis Plotecher and Charlie Koch. Also present: Building 
Inspector Bryan Oelhafen and Town Clerk Dan Green.  

 
Discussion and necessary action to approve the October 22, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals 
Public Hearing and Regular Meeting minutes.  
 
Motion by BOA Member Plotecher to approve the October 22, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 
and Regular Meeting minutes.  Seconded by BOA Chairman Gehrke.  Motion carried 3-0.   
 
New Business. 
 
Discussion and necessary action on the request from John Smaglik, for a special exception 
from the following section of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to construction of a 
storage building for the property located at W220N7071 Town Line Road, LSBT 
00237.981.002; Section 32(f)(2) in M-2 Zoning, offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
minimum of 200 feet from a residential or agricultural zoning district where a lot abuts on a 
zoning district boundary line where buildings or uses are not permitted in the more restrict 
zoning district; applicant is requesting a 113’ 7” foot side offset variance and a 100’ 1” rear 
offset variance. 
 

ggresch
Not Approved



Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes  
Monday, December 9, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 

John Smaglik stated he has been in business 26 years and has been in Lisbon for 21 years.  He bought the 
property in 2007 and knew it would be a good value.  He had a lot of dead trees he needed to remove 
from the property.  He put a fence around it to help buffer from the neighbors.  The Carlson’s who border 
the property to the north, originally building structure in 1959.  He thought this would be a good time to 
upgrade the building and get his business back into full swing.  The intention is to revive the existing 
building and keep the well and hopefully the holding tank.  He also wants to clean up the property and 
bring some of the outside storage inside.  John Gehrke asked what items he would be able to bring inside 
that he could not now.  The applicants stated he could store trucks, trailers, lawnmowers, salt and fertilizer.   
 
Charles Koch questioned if the building was currently not in compliance with the zoning code which was 
correct.  The new structure would also be non-conforming.  He questioned if the hardship was that he 
wants to make the building improved for business use.  The applicant explained there are no overhead 
doors on the building and is hard to get things inside.  The block the building is built on is brittle and the 
roof is very old.  The applicant explained he want to increase the value of the property.  He also explained 
there are trees on the north and west lot lines to serve as a buffer.  He stated it would be impossible to 
build anything on this lot with the M-2 code dictating a 200 foot setback.  John Gehrke stated the unique 
property limitations makes the existing structure non-conforming and impossible to put any building on the 
site.  He questioned what harm it would be to the public interest.  He did not see any.   
 
Dennis Plotecher questioned why the let them build the structure in 1959.  The building inspector explained 
the zoning code was not established back then.   
 
John Gehrke stated he walked the Bug Line trail next to the property and stated there was a roofing 
business that was 60 feet from the property line, similar to Mr. Smaglik’s building.  He explained that there 
are a lot of non-conforming properties in the area.  Mr. Plotecher asked what could be done to make this 
compliant with the zoning code.  The building inspector, Bryan Oelhafen, stated there is nothing you can 
do as this zoning district allows the type of use the applicant is using it for.  He explained that most business 
districts have a buffer between a residential districts in which this does not. 
 
Mr. Koch asked the applicant what equipment was on the property.  Mr. Smaglik stated he had dump trucks 
(3-yard), tractors including some diesel engines.  Mr. Koch asked if the neighbors could hear the engine 
noise.  The applicant explained he is rarely there, but that there is a quarry across the street that has large 
trucks moving in and out all the time.  Mr. Koch stated he thinks the addition would be good for the Town 
and seems like a good use of the land.  John Gehrke asked if the applicant was going to have fuel tanks or 
flammable fertilizer stored on the property which the applicant stated he was not. 
 
Motion by Charlie Koch to approve the request from John Smaglik, for a special exception from the following 
section of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to construction of a storage building for the property 
located at W220N7071 Town Line Road, LSBT 00237.981.002; Section 32(f)(2) in M-2 Zoning, offset of the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 200 feet from a residential or agricultural zoning district where a 
lot abuts on a zoning district boundary line where buildings or uses are not permitted in the more restrict 
zoning district; for a 113’7” side offset variance and a 100’1” rear offset variance.  Seconded by Dennis 
Plotecher.  Motion carried 3-0.   
 
Adjournment. 
 
Chairman Gehrke adjourned the Monday, December 9, 2019 Board of Appeals Meeting at 5:27 PM.   

Respectfully submitted, 
  
Dan Green CMC/WCMC 
Town Clerk  
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